

09-2909-cr

To Be Argued By:
JAMES R. SMART

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-2909-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

FELIX DEJESUS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

JAMES R. SMART
Assistant United States Attorney
MICHAEL J. GUSTAFSON
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
A. The offense conduct.....	5
B. Relevant proceedings.....	13
1. The original sentencing and related proceedings: The district court departs downward from an advisory Guidelines range of life imprisonment and sentences the defendant to 360 months' incarceration.....	13
2. The 2009 sentencing on remand: The district court further exercises its discretion and imposes a non-Guidelines sentence of 300 months of imprisonment – five years below the previously imposed sentence.....	17

Summary of Argument.....	20
Argument.....	20
I. The district court imposed a substantively reasonable sentence.	20
A. Relevant facts.	20
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	20
C. Discussion.....	23
Conclusion.....	33
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	21
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	21, 24
<i>Tolbert v. Queens Coll.</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. DeJesus</i> , 160 Fed. Appx. 15, 2005 WL 3263788 (2d Cir. Nov. 29, 2005).	4, 15

<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam).	22
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).	22, 23
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 452 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2006).	32
<i>United States v. Lauersen</i> , 362 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 543 U.S. 1097 (2005).	27
<i>United States v. Pereira</i> , 465 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2006).	30
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).	21
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).	2, 4, 17
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009).	22

<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , 280 Fed. Appx. 78, 2008 WL 2235369 (2d Cir. May 30, 2008).....	4, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Sero</i> , 520 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Verkhoglyad</i> , 516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).	26

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 841.	13
21 U.S.C. § 846.	3, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	vii
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	vii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	vii

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	vii
----------------------------	-----

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....	13, 26
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.....	13, 26
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.4.....	14, 26
